## CHAPTER 215—S. F. No. 387

An act relating to state parks and the Split Rock Recreation Reserve.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands added to Split Rock Recreation Reserve. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to accept title, found by the attorney general to be good and sufficient for the purposes hereof, to that portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter (NW1/4 of NW1/4) of Section 15, Township 105, Range 46, in Pipestone County, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 597.0 feet South and 33.0 feet East of the Northwest corner of Section Fifteen (15), Township One Hundred Five (105) North, Range Forty-six (46) West; thence East 90.0 feet; thence South-easterly to a point 664.0 feet South and 275.0 feet East of the Northwest corner of said Section Fifteen (15); thence South 160.0 feet; thence West 242.0 feet; thence North to the place of beginning.

Such lands, when so accepted, shall be added to the Split Rock Recreation Reserve as established by Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 85.18 (8), and dedicated to all the purposes of the Reserve.

Sec. 2. Commissioner to lease certain land therein to grantor. In consideration of the grant of the lands described in section 1, the commissioner of conservation is authorized to lease to the grantor without other charge not to exceed 32 acres of land lying within the Split Rock Recreation Reserve, for a period not exceeding six years, for use for agricultural purposes, provided such use will not interfere with the operation and maintenance of said Reserve.

Approved April 2, 1945.

## CHAPTER 216-S. F. No. 754

An act authorizing the county board in certain counties to appropriate from its road and bridge fund certain sums of money to cities, villages and towns to aid in the construction and maintenance of such cities', villages' and towns', roads, streets or bridges and amending Chapter 10, Session Laws 1943.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Chapter 10, Session Laws 1943, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. County board may appropriate money to cities in certain cases. "The County Board of any County in which is located a City of the Third Class, contiguous to a City of the First Class situated in an adjoining County, and so located that a street or streets of said City of the Third Class connect up with and constitute a continuation of a street or streets in said City of the First Class, may annually appropriate from its road and bridge fund to any City, Village or Town in said County such sums of money as are available and which it deems advisable, to aid such City, Village or Town in the construction and maintenance of its roads, streets or bridges. Such appropriations may be directly expended by such City, Village or Town upon such roads, streets or bridges as the governing body of said City, Village or Town may determine, provided however, that the appropriation to any City, Village or Town hereunder shall not exceed 40 per cent of the annual tax levy for road and bridge purposes levied upon the property in said City, Village or Town or collected therefrom.'

Approved April 2, 1945.

## CHAPTER 217-S. F. No. 801

An act to provide for the election of members of the board of education in special school districts in cities of less than 14,000 and more than 4,000 inhabitants at the time of city elections, and legalizing, validating and confirming the acts of any such board whose members have heretofore been elected at the time of any such city election.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Election of members of board of education in certain school district. In all cities having less than 14,000 and more than 4,000 inhabitants wherein is situated a special school district, and where by reason of the provisions of any special acts relating to such district or the provisions of a home rule charter adopted by any such city, no provision has